THIRTEENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION, JUNE 2023

L. R. No. 13-46

A RESOLUTION

Consenting and confirming the nomination of Mr. Rensley A. Sigrah to serve as a Justice Pro Tempore for the Kosrae State Court.

- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, Article VI of the Kosrae State Constitution,
- 2 Justice Pro-Tempore may serve at the request of the Chief Justice; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.1204 of Chapter 12 of the Kosrae State Code,
- 4 the Justice Pro Tempore is proposed by the court and approved by the Legislature, to
- 5 serve for a one-year period; and
- WHEREAS, by Chief Justice's Message No. 13-03, the Acting Chief Justice,
- 7 T.H. Edmond H. Salik has nominated Mr. Rensley A. Sigrah to serve as a Justice Pro
- 8 Tempore for the Kosrae State Court; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Standing Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operations
- 10 has been assigned to work on the nomination and has concluded its work on the
- 11 nomination of Mr. Rensley A. Sigrah to the position of Justice Pro Tempore for the
- 12 Kosrae State Court; and
- WHEREAS, it is finding of the Standing Committee of Judiciary and
- Governmental Operations that the nominee is able to carry out the duties and functions of
- 15 the Justice Pro Tempore for the Kosrae State Court; **NOW THEREFORE**
- BE IT RESOLVED, that this Twelfth Kosrae State Legislature, on its Third
- 17 Special Session, October 2023, hereby consents and confirms the nomination of Mr.
- 18 Rensley A. Sigrah to serve as the Justice Pro Tempore for the Kosrae State Court; and

THIRTEENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE THIRD SPECIAL SESSION, JUNE 2023

L. R. No. 13-46

| 1 | BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be |
|---|---|
| 2 | transmitted to T.H. Tulensa W. Palik, Governor of the State of Kosrae; to T.H. Edmond |
| 3 | H. Salik, Acting Chief Justice of the Kosrae State Court; and to Mr. Rensley A. Sigrah, |
| 4 | Nominee. |
| 5 | |
| 6 | Date: 6/19/23 Introduced by: Nena C. Ned |